## CITY OF HYATTSVILLE RESOLUTION No. 2024-02

A Resolution of the City Council of Hyattsville, Maryland, whereby the City Authorizes the Submission of a Grant Application to the Planning Assistance to Municipalities and Communities Program.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hyattsville recognizes the urgent need to address climate change and the critical impacts it has on urban environments, including increased risks of extreme weather events, flooding, and heatwaves; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hyattsville intends to align its climate strategies with the 2022 Prince George's County Draft Climate Action Plan by developing a tailored Climate Action Plan (CAP) that reflects the City's unique urban context, while integrating county, state, and federal climate policies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hyattsville aims to adopt a comprehensive, community-driven Climate Action Plan that will outline specific strategies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, enhance energy efficiency, promote clean energy use, and improve resilience to climate change impacts; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Action Plan will be developed through a participatory process, ensuring that residents, businesses, and local organizations have a role in shaping Hyattsville's future sustainability efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Assistance to Municipalities and Communities (PAMC) Program is offering grant opportunities to support municipalities in planning and developing sustainability-focused initiatives, including Climate Action Plans, with an estimated project funding of up to \$80,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hyattsville intends to apply for a PAMC grant to secure resources that will aid in the development of its Climate Action Plan, without incurring a local financial match or burden on City funds; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Action Plan will enhance the City's ability to address climate-related challenges, ensuring a sustainable and resilient future for Hyattsville while positioning the City as a leader in urban climate action; and

WHEREAS, upon approval, the City of Hyattsville will submit the grant application for an amount not to exceed \$80,000 to the PAMC program, with no required local match, to support the planning and development of the Climate Action Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hyattsville acknowledges that the acceptance of this grant and the subsequent development of the Climate Action Plan will be contingent upon review and compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Administrator is authorized to submit and file a grant application for Planning Assistance to Municipalities and Communities (PAMC) Program assistance on behalf of the City of Hyattsville, Maryland.

**INTRODUCED** by the Mayor and City Council of Hyattsville, Maryland, at a Regular Meeting

on October 21, 2024, at which meeting copies were available to the public for inspection, and at which time a public hearing took place.

**ADOPTED** by the Mayor and City Council of Hyattsville, Maryland, at a Regular Meeting on October 21, 2024, at which meeting copies were available to the public for inspection.

Read and passed this	day of	, 2024
Attest/Witness:	City of H	yattsville, Maryland
	By:	
Date	Nate Groenendyk	
	City Clerk, City o	of Hyattsville
Approved:	City of Hyattsvill	le, Maryland
	By:	
Date	Robert Croslin	
	Mayor, City of Hyattsville	